in the three months ended September 30, 2023, compared with $139 million in the three months ended September 30,
2022. This decline was principally due to to unfavorable volume/mix effects and higher operating costs related to fixed
cost under absorption as a result of lower production, partly offset by increased selling prices to recover higher input costs.

Ardagh Glass Packaging North America. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $23 million, or 43%, to $30 million in
the three months ended September 30, 2023, compared with $53 million in the three months ended September 30, 2022.
This was principally driven by higher operating costs related to fixed cost under absorption as a result of lower production
and unfavorable volume/mix effects, including those related to the North America beer market disruption.

Nine months ended September 30, 2023 compared with nine months ended September 30, 2022

Segment results for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022 are:

Revenue

Ardagh Metal
Packaging

Europe

Ardagh Metal
Packaging
Americas

Ardagh Glass
Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh Glass
Packaging

North America Group
  $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m
  Pro-forma
Reported Revenue 2022   1,525  2,088  1,825  1,389  6,827
Acquisition   —  —  199  —  199
Pro-forma Revenue 2022   1,525   2,088   2,024   1,389  7,026
Movement   68  (10)  283  (122)  219
FX translation   10  (1)  (66)  —  (57)
Reported Revenue 2023   1,603  2,077  2,241  1,267  7,188

Ardagh Group S.A.

  7

Adjusted EBITDA

Ardagh Metal
Packaging

Europe

Ardagh Metal
Packaging
Americas

Ardagh Glass
Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh Glass
Packaging

North America  Group
   $'m $'m $'m $'m  $'m
   Pro-forma
Reported Adj. EBITDA 2022  155   311   334   141   941
Acquisition   —  —  50  —   50
Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA 2022  155   311   384   141   991
Movement   25  (39)  98  (5)   79
FX translation   —  —  —  (14)  —   (14)
Reported Adj. EBITDA 2023  180   272   468   136   1,056

2023 margin % - reported  11.2% 13.1% 20.9% 10.7%  14.7%
2022 margin % - pro-forma   10.2%  14.9%  19.0%  10.2%  14.1%

Revenue

Ardagh Metal Packaging Europe. Revenue increased by $78 million, or 5%, to $1,603 million in the nine months
ended September 30, 2023, compared with $1,525 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2022. Excluding
favorable foreign currency translation effects of $10 million, revenue increased by $68 million, principally due to higher
input cost recovery, partly offset by unfavorable volume/mix effects.

Ardagh Metal Packaging Americas. Revenue decreased by $11 million, or 1%, to $2,077 million in the